

**1960/30**

## THE AIR FORCE REGULATIONS 1952, AMENDMENT NO. 3

COBHAM, Governor-General  
ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of March 1960

Present:  
THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, G.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Royal New Zealand Air Force Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

### REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Air Force Regulations 1952, Amendment No. 3, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Air Force Regulations 1952\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) Except where these regulations otherwise provide, these regulations shall come into force on the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

2. (1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting, after regulation 31, the following heading and regulation:

#### *“Pay and Allowances*

“31A. (1) Subject to these regulations, the pay, allowances, expenses, and grants payable to officers and airmen of the Regular Air Force, officers and airmen of the Territorial Air Force, officers and airmen of the Air Force Reserve, officers and airwomen of the Women’s Royal New Zealand Air Force, and officers and cadets of the Air Training Corps, and the amounts of any qualifying allotments under these regulations, shall be at such rates or of such amounts as may from time to time be prescribed by the Minister with the concurrence of the Minister of Finance.

“(2) Any such rates or amounts may relate to a period commencing on or before or after the date on which they are prescribed.

“(3) All rates or amounts prescribed under this regulation shall be published in the *Gazette*.”

\*S.R. 1952/155  
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1959/2  
Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1959/135

(2) Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting after the reference to regulation 31, the following words: "31A. Pay and Allowances".

(3) Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting, after the definition of the term "member", the following definition:

"'Prescribed rate' or 'prescribed amount', in relation to any pay or allowances or expenses or grants or to the amount of any qualifying allotment, means the rate or amount prescribed in that behalf by the Minister of Defence with the concurrence of the Minister of Finance under the provisions of regulation 31A of these regulations:".

(4) The First, Second, and Third Schedules to the principal regulations are hereby revoked.

(5) The principal regulations are hereby amended in the manner indicated in the Schedule to these regulations.

(6) This regulation shall be deemed to have come into force on the 12th day of October 1959.

3. The principal regulations are hereby further amended by revoking regulation 81, and substituting the following regulation:

*"Free Issue of Uniform Materials, etc.  
and Uniform Outfit Grant*

"81. (1) A Regular officer on first appointment to a commission shall receive—

"(a) A free issue of kit and materials in accordance with the scale determined by the Air Board; and

"(b) An outfit grant of the prescribed amount.

"(2) An officer who has previously held a commission in the Air Force and is appointed to the Regular Air Force shall receive—

"(a) A free issue of kit and materials in accordance with the scale determined by the Air Board; and

"(b) A grant calculated on the basis of 10 per cent of the prescribed amount of outfit grant for each period of six months since he was last on the Active List, up to the maximum prescribed amount.

"(3) An officer of the Territorial Air Force, the Active Reserve, or the Air Training Corps on appointment to a commission in the Regular Air Force shall receive—

"(a) A free issue of kit and materials in accordance with the scale determined by the Air Board; and

"(b) An outfit grant of the prescribed amount.

"(4) A Regular officer who for any reason ceases to serve on the Active List within a period of four years from the date of his appointment may be required to refund such portion of the outfit grant as the Air Board determines.

"(5) On cessation of service on the Active List, a Regular officer may be required to return items of uniform and kit in accordance with conditions determined by the Air Board."

4. Regulation 84 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding the following subclause:

"(3) A Regular airman being discharged for appointment to a commission in the Regular Air Force shall be permitted to retain such items of clothing and kit as the Air Board determines."

5. The principal regulations are hereby further amended by revoking regulation 94, and substituting the following regulation:

*“Sea and Air Transport Allowances*

“94. (1) While accommodated in a ship (other than a naval vessel, hospital ship, or troop ship, or a ship engaged solely in the transport of persons who are either immigrants or members of the New Zealand Forces) travelling from or to New Zealand, members of the Regular Air Force shall receive an allowance at the prescribed rates, subject to such conditions as may be determined by the Air Board.

“(2) While travelling in a commercial aircraft beyond New Zealand, or while accommodated by the airline operator, members of the Regular Air Force shall receive an allowance at the prescribed rates, subject to such conditions as may be determined by the Air Board.

“(3) The allowances payable under subclauses (1) and (2) of this regulation shall not be paid in addition to the travelling allowances payable under regulation 95 hereof.”

6. The principal regulations are hereby further amended by revoking regulation 148, and substituting the following regulation:

*“Free Issue of Uniform Materials, etc.,  
and Uniform Outfit Grant*

“148. (1) A Territorial officer on first appointment to a commission shall receive—

“(a) A free issue of kit and materials in accordance with the scale determined by the Air Board; and

“(b) An outfit grant of the prescribed amount.

“(2) An officer who has previously held a commission in the Air Force and is appointed to the Territorial Air Force shall receive—

“(a) A free issue of kit and materials in accordance with the scale determined by the Air Board; and

“(b) A grant calculated on the basis of 10 per cent of the prescribed amount of outfit grant for each period of six months from the date of cessation of that air force service up to the maximum prescribed amount.

“(3) A Territorial officer who resigns his commission or whose commission is terminated within a period of four years from the date of his appointment may be required to refund such portion of the outfit grant and to return such items of uniform and kit as the Air Board determines.”

7. The principal regulations are hereby further amended by revoking regulation 178, and substituting the following regulation:

*“Scale of Officer’s Uniform, Outfitting on Appointment, and Upkeep Allowance*

“178. The provisions of regulations 145, 148, and 149 hereof as to the scale of officer’s uniform, free issue of kit and materials, outfit grant, and uniform upkeep allowance shall, with the necessary modifications, apply with respect to officers of the Active Reserve.”

8. The principal regulations are hereby further amended by revoking regulation 208, and substituting the following regulation:

*“Free Issue of Uniform Materials, etc.,  
and Uniform Outfit Grant*

“208. (1) A woman officer on first appointment to a commission shall receive—

“(a) A free issue of kit and materials in accordance with the scale determined by the Air Board; and

“(b) An outfit grant of the prescribed amount.

“(2) An officer who has previously held a commission in the Women’s Royal New Zealand Air Force and is reappointed shall receive—

“(a) A free issue of kit and materials in accordance with the scale determined by the Air Board; and

“(b) A grant calculated on the basis of 10 per cent of the prescribed amount of outfit grant for each period of six months since she was last on the Active List, up to the maximum prescribed amount.

“(3) An airwoman appointed to a commission shall retain all articles of clothing issued to her as an airwoman which would normally be retained by her on discharge.

“(4) A woman officer who for any reason ceases to serve on the Active List within a period of four years from the date of her appointment may be required to refund such portion of the outfit grant as the Air Board determines.

“(5) On cessation of service on the Active List, a woman officer may be requested to return items of uniform and kit in accordance with conditions determined by the Air Board.”

9. The principal regulations are hereby further amended by revoking regulation 244, and substituting the following regulation:

*“Scale of Officer’s Uniform, Outfitting on Appointment, and Upkeep Allowance*

“244. The provisions of regulations 145, 148, and 149 hereof as to the scale of officer’s uniform, free issue of kit and materials, outfit grant, and uniform upkeep allowance shall, with the necessary modifications, apply with respect to officers of the Air Training Corps.”

SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

Number of Regulation	Amendment
Regulation 21	By omitting from subclause (4) the words “rate specified in clause 1 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”.
Regulation 67	By omitting the words “as set out in Part I of the First Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “at the prescribed rates”. By omitting from the proviso the words “rate set out in that Part of that Schedule”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”.

SCHEDULE—*continued*AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS—*continued*

Number of Regulation	Amendment
Regulation 68 .....	By omitting from subclause (1) the words “as set out in Part II of the First Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “at the prescribed rates”. By omitting from subclause (2) the words “as set out in Part III of the First Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “at the prescribed rates”.
Regulation 70 .....	By omitting from subclause (1) the words “rate specified in clause 2 (a) of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”. By omitting from subclause (2) the words “rates specified in clause 2 (b) of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rates”.
Regulation 71 (as substituted by regulation 13 of the Air Force Regulations 1952, Amendment No. 2)	By omitting the words “rate specified in clause 3 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”
Regulation 72 .....	By omitting the words “rate specified in clause 4 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”.
Regulation 73 .....	By omitting from subclause (1) and also from subclause (2) the words “amount specified in clause 5 (a) of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting in each case the words “prescribed amount”. By omitting from subclause (1) and also from subclause (2) the words “amount specified in clause 5 (b) of that Schedule”, and substituting in each case the words “prescribed amount”.
Regulation 74 .....	By omitting from subclause (1) the words “rate specified in clause 6 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”.
Regulation 75 .....	By omitting from subclause (1) the words “rate specified in clause 7 (1) of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”. By omitting from subclause (2) the words “set out in clause 7 (2) of the Second Schedule hereto”, and substituting the words “at the prescribed rate”.

SCHEDULE—*continued*AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS—*continued*

Number of Regulation	Amendment
Regulation 77	..... By omitting from subclause (1) and also from subclause (2) the words "rate specified in clause 8 of the Second Schedule to these regulations", and substituting in each case the words "prescribed rate".
Regulation 78	..... By omitting from subclause (1) the words "rate for rank as specified in clause 9 (1) of the Second Schedule to these regulations", and substituting the words "prescribed rates". By omitting from subclause (2) the words "rate specified in clause 10 of the Second Schedule to these regulations", and substituting the words "prescribed rate".
Regulation 79	..... By omitting the words "in accordance with the rates specified in clause 11 of the Second Schedule to these regulations", and substituting the words "at the prescribed rates".
Regulation 82	..... By omitting from subclause (1) the words "rate specified in clause 13 of the Second Schedule to these regulations", and substituting the words "prescribed rate".
Regulation 86	..... By omitting from subclause (1) the words "rates specified in clause 14 of the Second Schedule to these regulations", and substituting the words "prescribed rates".
Regulation 96	..... By omitting the words "amount specified in clause 17 of the Second Schedule to these regulations", and substituting the words "prescribed amount".
Regulation 97	..... By omitting from subclause (1) the words "rate set out in the Third Schedule hereto", and substituting the words "prescribed rate".
Regulation 139	..... By omitting the words "rates provided in these regulations", and substituting the words "prescribed rates".
Regulation 140	..... By omitting from paragraph (a) the word "specified", and substituting the word "prescribed"; by omitting from the same paragraph the words "under regulation 67 hereof". By omitting from paragraph (b) the words "as set out in Part IV of the First Schedule to these regulations", and substituting the words "at the prescribed rates". By omitting from paragraph (c) the words "specified under regulation 68 (1) hereof", and substituting the word "prescribed". By revoking the first proviso.

SCHEDULE—*continued*AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS—*continued*

Number of Regulation	Amendment
Regulation 140— <i>ctd.</i>	By omitting the second proviso, and substituting the following proviso: “Provided that no married member shall receive a lower rate of pay than the minimum prescribed rate of pay for married members.”
Regulation 142 .....	By omitting the words “as specified in clause 9 (2) of the Second Schedule hereto”, and substituting the words “at the prescribed rates”.
Regulation 144 .....	By omitting from subclause (1) the words “rate specified in clause 18 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”.
Regulation 147 .....	By omitting the words “in accordance with the rates set out in clause 11 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “at the prescribed rates”.
Regulation 149 .....	By omitting the words “rate specified in clause 20 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”.
Regulation 201 .....	By omitting from subclause (1) the words “as set out in Part VII of the First Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “at the prescribed rates”. By omitting from the proviso to subclause (1) the words “rate set out in that Part of that Schedule”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”.
Regulation 202 .....	By omitting from subclause (1) the words “as set out in Part VIII of the First Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “at the prescribed rates”.
Regulation 204 .....	By omitting the words “rate specified in clause 3 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”.
Regulation 205 .....	By omitting the words “rate specified in clause 21 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”.
Regulation 206 .....	By omitting the words “amount specified in clause 22 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed amount”.
Regulation 210 .....	By omitting from subclause (2) the words “amount specified in clause 24 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed amount”.

SCHEDULE—*continued*AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS—*continued*

Number of Regulation	Amendment
Regulation 222 .....	By omitting the words “amount specified in clause 25 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed amount”.
Regulation 240 .....	By omitting from subclause (2) the words “amount specified in clause 26 of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed amount”.
Regulation 243 .....	By omitting from subclause (1) the words “rate specified in clause 27 (a) of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”. By omitting from subclause (2) the words “rate specified in clause 27 (b) of the Second Schedule to these regulations”, and substituting the words “prescribed rate”.
Regulation 249 .....	By omitting from subclause (3) the words “as prescribed in regulation 68 or regulation 202 hereof, as the case may be”.
Regulation 282 .....	By revoking the first proviso to subclause (2). By omitting from the second proviso to subclause (2) the word “also”.

T. J. SHERRARD,  
Clerk of the Executive Council.

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

*This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.*

The effect of regulation 2 is that rates of pay, allowances, expenses, and grants payable to members of the Air Force will in future be determined by the Minister of Defence with the concurrence of the Minister of Finance.

Regulations 3 to 9 substitute new provisions relating to issue of uniforms, uniform materials, and kit, uniform allowances, and uniform upkeep grant to members of the Regular Air Force, the Territorial Air Force, the Active Reserve, the Women's Royal New Zealand Air Force, and the Air Training Corps.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24 March 1960.

These regulations are administered in the Air Department.